
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser-Burke on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser-burke@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
Thursday, 15th June 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube  
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies for absence 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 March 2023 of Executive Cabinet   
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.   

 

 

Items of Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources) 
(Introduced by Councillor Peter Wilson) 

 
4 Revenue Budget Outturn 2022/23 
 

(Pages 9 - 28) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

5 Capital and Balance Sheet Outturn 2022-23 
 

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

6 Quarter Four Performance Report 2022/23 
 

(Pages 45 - 66) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery. 

 
 

7 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Chris Sinnott  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Terry Howarth, 
Alistair Morwood, Margaret France and Adrian Lowe.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 30 March 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 30 March 2023 
 

Members present:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood and 
Adrian Lowe 

 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director 

(Governance)), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and 
Digital)), Jennifer Mullin (Director (Communities)), 
Vicky Willett (Director (Change and Delivery)), 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer), 
Andrew Daniels (Head of Communications and Visitor 
Economy) and Laura Barton-Williams (Communications 
Manager) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Sam Chapman, Alan Cullens and John Walker 
 

 
23.EC.72 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 February 2023 of Executive Cabinet 

 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 23 
February 2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

23.EC.73 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

23.EC.74 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

23.EC.75 Permission to consult on the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance 
policy 
 
Councillor Terry Howarth, Executive Member for Homes and Housing presented the 
report of the
[...]
 at risk. In 2019 Chorley Council declared 
a climate emergency which involved pledging to make the borough carbon neutral by 
2030. This new grant scheme will help businesses to reduce their energy usage, costs 
and ultimately, their carbon footprint. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
To not provide a council scheme and instead sign post to partner provision. Other 
options considered were the MaCaW (Making Carbon Work) and the Chamber Low 
Carbon scheme. Funding for the MaCaW project recently ended and the Chamber 
only has limited funds left available for energy audits only and limited capacity. 
 

23.EC.78 Bus Shelters 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform presented the confidential report of the Director of Customer and 
Digital on behalf of Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources which 
outlined the proposals for a five-year replacement program for the Council bus shelter 
stock, design and procurement route for approval. 
 
Members recognised the importance of these improvement works to maintain the 
successful use of the borough’s bus routes. 
 
Decision: 

1. To proceed with a five-year program for replacing the council-maintained 
bus shelter stock, design, and procurement, commencing 2023/24.  

2. That the final award of the procurement of bus shelters contract be 
delegated to the Executive Member for Resources for approval following 
procurement exercise.  

3. That any agreement of a deed of variation to the Clear Channel contract 
be delegated to the Executive Member for Resources to include provision 
of eco-friendly living roof bus shelters, subject to commercial agreement. 

 
Reasons for recommendations  
The current bus shelter stock is in varied condition but will benefit from replacement 
within a five-year term.  
 
Other options considered and rejected 

1. To retain the existing bus shelter stock and only repair or replace them on an 
ad hoc basis. This has been rejected as in some cases the cost of repair is 
significant and will not benefit from economies of scale. The shelters will also 
continue to deteriorate.  

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 30 March 2023 

2. To remove the bus shelters and not replace them. This has been rejected as it 
would leave the public exposed to the elements leading to dissatisfaction and 
complaints.  

 
23.EC.79 Unit 28 and 29 Market Walk - Renewal of Lease to Ryman Group Limited 

 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform presented the confidential report of the Director of Commercial 
Services on behalf of Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources which 
sought Member authorisation for the grant of a new lease of Units 28-29, Market Walk 
to Ryman Group Ltd. subject to terms provisionally agreed by the Council’s Consultant 
Surveyor as detailed in this report.   
 
Decision: 
That the terms provisionally agreed for the grant of a new lease are approved 
and the Director of Governance be authorised to complete the legal formalities 
in accordance with these terms. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
Following extensive negotiations with The Tenant’s Agent, the proposed terms have 
been provisionally agreed in conjunction with the Council’s Retail Consultants and 
reflect current market conditions within the Market Walk Centre in line with other 
leases on similar units which have recently been agreed/completed. A market 
commentary is provided for information at Appendix 2. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
Termination of the lease and remarketing of the units. This was rejected on the 
grounds of potential loss of income and creation of voids and gaps of occupation in the 
Centre which would reduce footfall and detract from the marketability of other units 
and the value of the Centre. The Tenants already have a secure tenancy so it would 
be difficult to find valid ground 
[...]
 proportion of the Section 106 already collected for Gillett playing Fields and 
valued at £73k has a spend deadline of 4th July 2023. The initial works 
proposed do not prevent the full development of the site at a later date and are 
essential to any significant redevelopment proposal of the site.  

2. The Section 106 collected for Jubilee Recreation Ground needs to be spent 
from December 2023 onwards. There is a small sum that is allocated towards 
carrying out a topographical survey that has to be spent by June 2023. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

1. Delaying any spend at Gillett Playing Fields until a scheme fully developed and 
the pending allocations have been received / collected was considered, 
however this would result in funding of £73k being returned to developers in 
2023.  

2. Should a scheme not be taken forward at Jubilee Recreation Ground as set out 
in the requirements of the S106 all the money collected and not spent by the 
expiry dates would need to be given back to the developer. A scheme needs to 
be delivered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

2022/23 Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and Reserves 
Provisional Outturn at 31st March 2023 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? Yes 
 

 

Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report sets out the revenue and reserves provisional outturn for 2022/23 for the 
Council, based on the position as at 31st March 2023.  

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet  
 
2. To note the 2022/23 provisional outturn for revenue and the level of reserves, based on 

the position as at 31st March 2023. 
 

3. To note the virements made to and from the revenue budget during the period, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
4. To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

5. None 
 

Executive summary 
 

6. Based on the position at 31st March 2023, the provisional outturn would have been an 

underspend of £0.728m however as previously reported, the £0.597m unfunded cost 

pressure in respect of the 22/23 pay award, i.e. the cost over and above the 2% 

budgeted pay award, has resulted in a provisional underspend of £0.131m, as detailed in 

Appendix 1. 

 
7. The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy recommends that General Reserves are 

maintained at a minimum of £4.0m to mitigate against any unforeseen financial risks that 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Finance) 

(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet 15/06/2023 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
 

may present in the future.  Based on the above and the amalgamation of reserves, the 
level of general fund balance is £4.271m at 31st March 2023. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their 

local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Background to the report 
 

8. The current net revenue budget for 2022/23 is £14.553m. 
  
9. Appendix 3 provides further information about the specific earmarked reserves that the 

Council holds at 31st March 2023. 

Current Outturn Position – Revenue 

10. The provisional revenue outturn, based on the position at 31st March 2023, shows a 
provisional underspend against the Council’s budgets of £0.131m. A breakdown of this 
by department within the various directorates is detailed in Appendix 1, and the 
movement on reserves and reserve balances, are outlined in Appendix 3. The main 
variances by directorate are detailed below; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 10 Agen
[...]
(146) 15 TVS

Operational Costs (excluding financing) 20 14 (6)

Net Budget/Income (excluding financing) (141) (132) 9
2022/23 

Budget

2022/23  

Outturn

2022/23 

Variance

Financing Costs 98 98 - £000s £000s £000s

Net Budget (including financing) (43) (34) 9 Rental Income (1,661) (1,661) 0

Operational Costs (excluding financing) - - - 

Net Income (excluding financing) (1,661) (1,661) 0

Financing Costs 1,211 1,211 - 

Net Income (including financing) (450) (450) 0

A
genda P

age 27
A

genda Item
 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? Yes 
 

 

Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
2022/23 Corporate Capital Programme and Balance Sheet 
Monitoring Report Position at 31st March 2023 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To report the financial position of the Council in respect of the capital programme at 31st 
March 2023, highlighting key issues and explaining key variances, and to provide an 
overview of various elements of the Council’s Balance Sheet at 31st March 2023. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet  
 

2. To approve the revised capital programme as attached at Appendix A, which includes 
approved amendments to the programme, as detailed in point 12 to 14 of this report, 
since the last Capital Monitoring report was approved by Cabinet in February 2023. 
 

3. To note the variations to the programme (which are detailed by scheme at Appendix B 
and referenced within the body of the report); 

 
4. To note the position in the Balance Sheet monitoring section of the report, in respect of 

cash, investment and loan balances and debtors, at 31st March 2023. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

5. To ensure the Council’s Capital Programme is monitored effectively. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

6. None  
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Finance) 

(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet 15/06/2023 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 5



 
 

Corporate priorities 
 

7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

Involving residents in improving their 

local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Background to the report 
 

8. The capital budget for 2022/23 was set at £24.2m at Council in February 2022.  This was 
increased following approval of the 2021/22 outturn to £32.2m, then further amended in 
subsequent quarterly Capital Monitoring Reports through to Quarter 3 at 31st December 
2022 to £15.8m. 
 

9. Following the changes detailed in this report, the total programme for 22/23 now stands 
at £13.5m, the detail of which is shown in Appendix B. 

 
Section A: Capital Programme 

Key issues 

10. The total cost of the Council’s capital investment programme for 2022/23 has 
decreased since the Quarter 3 report approved by Cabinet, from £15.8m to £13.5m as 
at 31st March 2023.  The net decrease of £2.3m reflects variations approved since the 
last monitoring report, along with those contained within this report, and variations in 
respect of the reprofiling of budgets within the existing programme 

11. A summary of the total costs of the programme, and the funding of this, is detailed at 
Appendix A, with a more detailed breakdown on a scheme by scheme basis detailed 
at Appendix B 

 

12. The report reflects an overall increase in the capital programme of £429k as below.   

 

  

Agenda Page 30 Agenda Item 5



 
 

Table 1: Budget changes 

 

 

13.  A re-profiling of budgets between 2022/23 and 2023/24 has been undertaken.  The 
total movement of budgets from 2022/23 amounts to £2.648m.  The movements are 
shown in Appendix B and explanations are contained in the major variations section of 
the report that follows. 

 

 

Increase 
[...]
 December 

2022

Slippage and 

reprofiling of 

budgets 

(to)/from 

2022/233

Quarter 4 

2022/23 

Variations

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 and 

Future Years 

as at 31st 

March 2023

Total 24,234 15,849 (2,648) 299 13,500 2,175 22,277 2,648 130 25,056

A
genda P

age 43
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Quarter Four Performance Report 2022/23 
 

Is this report confidential? No 
 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy during the fourth quarter of 2022/23, covering 1st January 2023 to 31st March 
2023. 
 

Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. That the report be noted. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 

3. To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 
safeguard its delivery across 2022/23. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision. 

 
Executive summary 
 
5. The Corporate Strategy was approved in November 2022 setting out a refreshed 

programme that incorporated new priorities and performance measures. This report 
provides an update on the progress achieved at the end of Quarter 4 in the 2022/23 
financial year and reflects delivery between January and March 2023. 
 

6. Overall performance of the Corporate Strategy projects is good, with 11% (2) classified 
as complete and 84% (16) of projects rated green, meaning they are progressing 
according to schedule. One project (5%) has been rated amber, which provides an 
early warning sign of potential delays. An action plan for this project is contained within 
this report. 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Change and Delivery) 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet 

Thursday, 15 June 
2023 

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 6



 
7. It should be noted that performance indicators related to the Corporate Strategy 

approved in November 2022, will be reported at the end of Quarter 1, 2023/2024 
covering April-June 2023.   
 

8. A final outturn of performance indicators related to the previous Corporate Strategy 
and priorities is included at Appendix A. 
 

9. An update is provided on additional key measures of organisational performance. At 
the end of quarter 4, four (67%) are performing on or above target, one (17%) is 
performing below target but within the 5% threshold, and one (17%) is performing 
below target and outside of threshold.  
 

Corporate priorities 
 

10. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 

local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 

11. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and projects that focus on delivering the Council’s four 
priorities. 
 

12. The Corporate Strategy was approved by the Council in November 2022 and includes 
19 corporate projects.  

 

13. Key performance measures for each service have been set so that targets remain 
challenging and reflective of the Council’s ambitions. These are reviewed annually as 
part of the service level business planning process.  

 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 46 Agenda Item 6



Housing where residents can live well  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Delivering Our Commitments in Quarter Four 
 
14. The new extra care facility at Tatton Gardens was officially opened in February 2023 

by Sir Linsey Hoyle MP, the mayor of Chorley Councillor Julia Berry, and the Chair of 
the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership. The development is an example of the Council 
delivering specialist housing solutions to meet the unique needs of residents, with the 
facility featuring 62 assisted living apartments for those 
[...]
ording to 

timescales and plan:  

 

 Deliver affordable housing, 

 Deliver flexible housing solutions,  

 Implement the home energy support scheme,  

 

21. One project is rated as amber, which is an early warning sign of delays within the 

project: 

 

 Deliver the Local Plan. 

 

Project title: Project status: 

Deliver the Local Plan Amber 

Explanation: Whilst delivery in the quarter has progressed according to plan, 
vacancies with the Local Plan Team is a risk to the programme 
continuing to deliver against the planned programme.  
 
There are three vacant posts which provide essential capacity 
to deliver the project and therefore low resourcing poses a 
significant risk to the proposed delivery schedule. 
 
The reduced capacity has further been impacted by the 
significant number of responses received (over 2,000) to the 
first phase of consultations. Each response is being carefully 

Projects rated 

RED 

0 1 
Projects rated 

AMBER 

1 
Projects rated 

COMPLETED 

3 
Projects rated 

GREEN 

Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 6



analysed to ensure that the plan proposals are meaningfully 
shaped by our residents. 
 

Action required: Recruitment to the Local Plan Team is underway. Job 
descriptions for each vacant post have been updated and  
evaluated. The posts are currently out for recruitment, which will 
mitigate any potential risks caused by lack of capacity and will 
secure delivery progress.  
 
It is anticipated that these roles will be filled in quarter one 
following the recruitment process, which will increase the 
resources for the project. Following this, timescales for the 
development of the Local Plan will be assessed and reprofiled 
to ensure that resourcing is fully considered and that sufficient 
progress is achieved. 

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 6



 

A green and sustainable borough  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Delivering Our Commitments in Quarter Four 
 
22. Improving parks and open spaces as well as enhancing the natural enviro
[...]
erformance of key service measures 

 

43. There are some important indictors that are not included within the Corporate Strategy 

but are measured locally as indicators of service performance. Of these, seven can be 

reported at the end of the fourth quarter. The full outturn of information is presented at 

appendix B. Note that of the seven indicators one is being baseline and therefore does 

not have a performance rating.  

 
 

44. Four indicators are performing above or on target: 

 

 Percentage of Council Tax collected,  

 Percentage of minor planning applications decided within 8 weeks or agreed 

time extension, 

 Percentage of major planning applications decided within 13 (16 fir EIA) weeks 

or agreed extension of time,  

 Average time taken to process new council tax support, housing benefit claims 

and change in circumstances. 

 

45. One indicator is performing below target but within the 5% threshold: 

 

 Percentage of Business Rates (NNDR) collected. 

 

46. One indicator is performing below target and outside of threshold: 

 

 Town centre vacancy rate, 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Q4 
2021/22 

Q4 
2022/23 

Symbol Trend 

Town centre vacancy rate 
Smaller 
is better 

8% 10.6% 13.56%  

Worse 
than 
Q4 

2021/22 

Reason below target: 

The town centre vacancy rate has been impacted by the 
current cost of living crisis, which was reduced the volume of 
footfall visiting the town centre and the spending power of 
shoppers. This has placed additional pressures on 
businesses, with anecdotal feedback indicating that the 
challenges as a result of the cost of living and is one of the 
main factors impacting business closures. 
 
Over quarter four, there were ten new vacancies in the town 
centre whilst five new businesses opened including two 

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 

1 Worse than target, but 

within threshold 

1 Performance is 

better than Target 

4 

Agenda Page 60 Agenda Item 6



barbers, a micropub as well
[...]
port. 

 

Risk 
 

49. Each corporate project has a risk register established on the GRACE risk management 

system to ensure the effective identification, monitoring, and mitigation of risks to the 

Corporate Strategy and its delivery. These will inform the wider risk assessment for the 

Corporate Strategy on an ongoing basis. 

 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 

50. There are no directly financial implications arising from this report.  There is, however, 
a direct impact between performance outcomes and the financial position of the 

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 6



Council.  The Council’s financial position is reported quarterly within the relevant 
finance monitoring reports 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
51. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. Performance against the 

Corporate Strategy and key service delivery measures is set out. This can be seen as 
part of our commitment to acting in an open and transparent manner. 
 

Background documents  
 
52. The following documents are background items to this report:  

 

 Corporate Strategy 2022, 

 Corporate Strategy 2022 Cover Report,  

 Corporate Strategy 2022 Impact Assessment. 
 
Appendices  
 
53. The following appendixes are included with the report:  
 

 Appendix A – Performance of 2021 Corporate Strategy key measures,  

 Appendix B – Performance of key service delivery measures. 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Jon-James Martin 

(Performance and Policy 

Officer) 

jon-

james.martin@chorley.gov.uk 

01257515151 19/05/2023 

 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented five working days after its 
publication date, subject to being called in in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

Agenda Page 62 Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s149537/Appendix%20A%20Chorley%20Council%20Corporate%20Strategy%202022%20Ful%20Version.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s149424/Chorley%20Cou
[...]
 
17.52% 

(Q3 22/23) 
17.41%  

Worse 
than Q4 
2021/22 

14.94% 

Number of people referred to 
social prescribing, including 
Population Health Management 

Bigger is 
Better 

700 
1,501 

(Q3 22/23) 
1,846  

Better 
than Q4 
2021/22 

1,178 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 64 Agenda Item 6



Appendix B – Performance of key service delivery measures  
 

Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Q3 

2022/2023 
Q4 

2022/23 
Symbol Trend 

Town centre vacancy rate 
Smaller is 

better 
8% 11.05% 13.56%  

Worse 
than Q4 
2021/22 

10.6% 

Percentage of minor planning 
applications decided within 8 
weeks or agreed time extension 

Bigger is 
better 

85% 98% 100%  
Same as 

Q4 
2021/22 

100% 

Percentage of major planning 
applications decided within 13 
(16 fir EIA) weeks or agreed 
extension of time 

Bigger is 
better  

80% 100% 87%  
Worse 

than Q4 
2021/22 

100% 

Average working days per 
employee (FTE) per year lost 
through sickness absence 

Smaller is 
better  

To be 
Baselined 

2023 
8.23 days 9.01 days - 

Worse 
than Q4 
2021/22 

3.27 days 

Percentage of Council Tax 
collected 

Bigger is 
better 

97.16% 85.09% 97.19%  
Better 

than Q4 
2021/22 

97.16% 

Percentage of Business Rates 
(NNDR) collected 

Bigger is 
better 

96.75% 79.9% 96.26%  
Worse 

than Q4 
2021/22 

96.75% 

Average time taken to process 
new council tax support, 
housing benefit claims and 
change in circumstances 

Smaller is 
better 

3.52 days 3.86 days 3.5 days  
Better 

than Q4 
2021/22 

3.52 days 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 65 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 March 2023 of Executive Cabinet
	4 Revenue Budget Outturn 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 Capital and Balance Sheet Outturn 2022-23
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Quarter Four Performance Report 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 15 June 2023 
 

Members present:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor   
Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Terry Howarth, 
Alistair Morwood and Adrian Lowe 

 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director 

(Governance)), Louise Mattinson (Director (Finance)), 
Howard Anthony (Performance and Partnerships Team 
Leader), Jo Motteram (Senior Communications Officer) 
and Nina Neisser-Burke (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)   

 
Apologies:  Councillors Beverley Murray and Margaret France 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Julia Berry, Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, 

Danny Gee, Tommy Gray, Alex Hilton, Hasina Khan, 
Samantha Martin, June Molyneaux, Jean Sherwood and 
Craige Southern 

 
 

23.EC.1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 March 2023 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 30 March 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

23.EC.2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

23.EC.3 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

23.EC.4 Revenue Budget Outturn 2022/23 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which sets out the revenue and reserves provisional outturn for 
2022/23 for the Council, based on the position as at 31 March 2023. 
 
In summary, the provisional outturn would have been an underspend of £0.728m 
however as previously reported, the £0.597m unfunded cost pressure in respect of the 
22/23 pay award, i.e. the cost over and above the 2% budgeted pay award, has 
resulted in a provisional underspend of £0.131m. The Council’s Medium-Term 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 June 2023 

Financial Strategy recommends that General Reserves are maintained at a minimum 
of £4.0m to mitigate against any unforeseen financial risks that may present in the 
future. Based on the above and the amalgamation of reserves, the level of general 
fund balance is £4.271m at 31st March 2023. 
 
Members discussed staffing costs and were provided with an update on current 
vacancies and the impact of not filling those vacancies. It was recognised that the 
staffing overspend was based on the above anticipated pay increase and a national 
shortage in certain professions which has led to the increased appointment of agency 
staff over the last year. Members noted the increased cost of agency staff but also 
recognised the need for this, particularly in regards to ensuring the progression of the 
Local Plan. Although the use of agency staff was likely to continue the council was 
moving in the right direction and would continue to try and recruit but also consider 
other options if required.   

 
Decision: 

1. To note the 2022/23 provisional outturn for revenue and the level of 
reserves, based on the position as at 31 March 2023. 

2. To note the virements made to and from the revenue budget during the 
period, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
None. 
 

23.EC.5 Capital and Balance Sheet Outturn 2022-23 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which outlines the financial position of the Council in respect of the 
capital programme at 31 March 2023, highlighting key issues and explaining key 
variances, and to provide an overview of various elements of the Council’s Balance 
Sheet at 31 March 2023. 
 
The capital budget for 2022/23 was set at £24.2m at Council in February 2022. This 
was increased following approval of the 2021/22 outturn to £32.2m, then further 
amended in subsequent quarterly Capital Monitoring Reports through to Quarter 3 at 
31 December 2022 to £15.8m. Following the changes detailed in this report, the total 
programme for 22/23 now stands at £13.5m. Members noted that the total cost of the 
Council’s capital investment programme for 2022/23 has decreased since the Quarter 
3 report approved by Executive Cabinet, from £15.8m to £13.5m as at 31 March 2023. 
 
Members requested an update on progress at Brinscall Baths, including when it was 
likely to be fully open and the potential impact on the capital programme. Members 
were advised that the required structural improvement works were not as significant as 
initially anticipated following a further assessment on the structure of the pool. It was 
therefore being proposed that some of the surplus budget be used to improve the user 
experience at the site. Following commissioning of the work and going out to tender it 
was hoped that the works will be completed later this year. 
 
Decision: 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 15 June 2023 

1. To approve the revised capital programme as attached at Appendix A, 
which includes approved amendments to the programme, as detailed in 
point 12 to 14 of this report, since the last Capital Monitoring report was 
approved by Cabinet in February 2023. 

2. To note the variations to the programme (which are detailed by scheme at 
Appendix B and referenced within the body of the report);  

3. To note the position in the Balance Sheet monitoring section of the 
report, in respect of cash, investment and loan balances and debtors, at 
31 March 2023. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
To ensure the Council’s Capital Programme is monitored effectively. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
None. 
 

23.EC.6 Quarter Four Performance Report 2022/23 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Change and Delivery which sets out the performance against the delivery 
of the Corporate Strategy during the fourth quarter of 2022/23, covering 1st January 
2023 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The overall performance of the Corporate Strategy projects is good with 11% (2) 
classified as complete and 84% (16) of projects rated green, meaning they are 
progressing according to schedule. One project (5%) has been rated amber, which 
provides an early warning sign of potential delays. An action plan for this project is 
contained within this report. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key 
service delivery measures continues to be closely monitored with four (67%) 
performing on or above target, one (17%) is performing below target but within the 5% 
threshold, and one (17%) is performing below target and outside of threshold. 
 
Members discussed the five key projects in relation to the green and sustainable 
borough corporate priority and the progress in the council’s commitment to Chorley 
becoming carbon neutral by 2030. 
 
Decision: 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 
safeguard its delivery across 2022/23. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  


